The Company registered the change in its issued and paid-up capital with the Ministry of
Commerce on May 6, 2021 and shares of the Company began trading on the Stock
Exchange of Thailand since May 10, 2021.

22. LEGAL  RESERVE

Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires that a company shall
allocate not less than 5% of its annual net profit less the accumulated losses brought forward, if
any, to a reserve account (“legal reserve”), until this account reaches an amount not less than
10% of the registered capital. The legal reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

23. CAPITAL  MANAGEMENT

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other
stakeholders, to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of
dividends paid to shareholders, issues new shares or sells assets to reduce debt.

Ngern Tid Lor Public Company Limited 239

- 46 -

27. INCOME TAX  EXPENSE

For the years ended December 31, income tax expense consisted of the following:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2021  2020

Current tax
Current year  754,190 635,365
Income tax relating to components of other

comprehensive income (loss) - (13)
Tax adjustment for prior years  (15,420) 3,153

 738,770 638,505
Deferred tax

Changes in temporary differences  45,350 (27,332)
 45,350 (27,332)

Total income tax expenses 784,120 611,173

Reconciliation of effective tax rate for the years ended December 31, were as follows:

 2021  2020
 Thousand Tax Rate  Thousand   Tax Rate
 Baht (%)  Baht  (%)

Profit before income tax expense 3,953,026  3,027,316
Income tax expense at the tax rate 790,605 20.00 605,463 20.00
Tax effect of income and expense that

are not exempted for tax purposes 8,935 0.23 2,557 0.08
Tax adjustment for prior years (15,420) (0.39) 3,153 0.10
Income tax expense per the statements of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income 784,120 19.84 611,173 20.18

The Company used a tax rate of 20% for the corporate income tax and deferred tax
calculation for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

- 45 -

24. FEE  AND  SERVICE  INCOME

Fee and service income for the years ended December 31, were as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2021  2020

Commission from brokerage of non-life insurance and
   life insurance 1,287,819  827,893
Other compensation from brokerage of non-life insurance
   and life insurance 598,872  318,695
Other fee incomes 282,870  621,333
Other service incomes 27,608  24,065
Total 2,197,169  1,791,986

25. EXPENSES  BY  NATURE

Significant expenses by nature for the years ended December 31, were as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 2021  2020

Employee expenses 3,175,252 2,701,698
Rental and service expenses 87,257 95,895
Advertising and promotion expenses 434,368 389,297
Professional service fees 902,822 760,843
Depreciation and amortisation 794,794 700,028
Taxes and duties 316,309 290,941
Utility expenses 205,644 180,883
Loss on impairment of properties foreclosed 216,967 314,105
Others 425,517 338,261
Total 6,558,930 5,771,951

26. PROVIDENT  FUND

The Company has established a registered provident fund for those employees who have
elected to participate. The contributions from the employees are deducted from their
monthly salaries, and the Company matches the individuals’ contributions. The provident
fund is managed by an authorized financial institution in accordance with the Provident
Fund Act B.E. 2530 (1987).

For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, provident fund contributions recorded
as expenses were Baht 76.58 million and Baht 62.77 million, respectively.

Form 56-1 One Report 2021 240